

Nos. 10-1883, 10-1947, 10-2052

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

SONY BMG MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,
v.
JOEL TENENBAUM,
Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Michael Barclay
Corynne McSherry
Electronic Frontier
Foundation
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
(415) 436-9333 x138

Jason M. Schultz
Samuelson Law,
Technology & Public
Policy Clinic
UC Berkeley School of
Law
215 Boalt Hall
Berkeley, CA 94720
(510) 642-1957

Anthony T. Falzone
Julie A. Ahrens
Center for Internet &
Society
Stanford Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 736-9050

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. INTRODUCTION	3
II. DUE PROCESS PROHIBITS AWARDS OF EXEMPLARY DAMAGES THAT ARE GROSSLY EXCESSIVE.....	6
III. EXEMPTING STATUTORY DAMAGE AWARDS FROM DUE PROCESS SCRUTINY UNDERMINES THE COPYRIGHT SCHEME	9
A. THE PURPOSE OF COPYRIGHT LAW IS TO ENCOURAGE NEW WORKS OF SPEECH, EXPRESSION, CREATIVITY AND INNOVATION	10
B. PERMITTING EXCESSIVE STATUTORY DAMAGE AWARDS WITHOUT DUE PROCESS REVIEW CHILLS SPEECH, EXPRESSION, CREATIVITY AND INNOVATION	11
1. Four Features of the Current Statutory Damage Regime Create the Potential for Awards to Chill Creativity and Innovation	11
2. Innovators Face Unreasonable and Unpredictable Risks Without Due Process Constraints on Statutory Damages	13
3. Educators, Archivists, Researchers, and Critical Commentators Face Unreasonable and Unpredictable Risks Without Due Process Constraints on Statutory Damages	18

a.	Orphan Works and Access to Historical Knowledge	18
b.	Political Commentators and Public Criticism	20
c.	Digital Remix Artists	23
4.	Unpredictable and Excessive Statutory Damages Are Encouraging “Copyright Troll” Litigation	25
5.	Unpredictable and Potentially Excessive Statutory Damages Encourage Abuse of the DMCA Takedown Provisions and Deter Legitimate Counter-Notification	27
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Blizzard Entertainment, Inc. v. Alyson Reeves, 2010 WL 4054095
(C.D. Cal., July 22, 2010).....13

BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996) 7, 9, 13

Brave New Films 501(c)(4) v. Weiner, 626 F.Supp.2d 1013
(N.D. Cal. 2009)23

Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc., 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....2

Compare Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Lerma, No. 95-1107-A,
1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15454 (E.D. Va. 1996)12

Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.,
532 U.S. 424 (2001)7

Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Service Co., Inc.,
499 U.S. 340 (1991)11

Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc., 523 U.S. 340 (1998) 7, 11

Field v. Google, 412 F.Supp.2d 1106 (D. Nev. 2006).....14

Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc., 510 U.S. 517 (1994)10

Fox Film Corp. v. Doyal, 286 U.S. 123 (1932)10

Island Software & Computer Serv., Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.,
413 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2005)5

L.A. Times, Inc. v. Free Republic, No. 98-7840 MMM AJWX,
2000 WL 1863566 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2000)12

Lennon v. Premise Media Corp, 556 F.Supp.2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 23

Macklin v. Mueck, 373 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2005)12

Mazer v. Stein, 347 U.S. 201 (1954).....3

Nebbia v. People of New York, 291 U.S. 502 (1934)7

On Davis v. The Gap, Inc., 246 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2001) 7, 11

Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip, 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....6
Parker v. Google, Inc. 422 F.Supp.2d 492 (E.D. Pa. 2006)14
Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co., L.P., 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003).....13
Perfect 10 v. Google, Inc., 416 F.Supp.2d 828 (C.D. Cal 2006).....14
Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon, Inc., 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007).....4
Sega Enterprises Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc., 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992).....2, 4
Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc., 464 U.S. 417 (1984)..... 2, 11
Sony v. Connectix, 203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000)14
Sony v. Universal, 464 U.S. 417 (1984) 4, 16
Sony, et al. v. Tenenbaum, No. 07-11446-NG, (D. Mass. July 9, 2010)8
St. Louis I.M. & S. Ry Co. v. Williams, 251 U.S. 63 (1919).....8, 9
State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell, 538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... 6, 8, 9, 13
Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken, 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....10

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 10718
 17 U.S.C. § 504(c)(1).....12
 17 U.S.C. § 51227
 17 U.S.C. §§ 107-122 2, 4, 10
 U.S. Const. Art. I, sec. 8, cl. 83

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nate Andersen, *The RIAA? Amateurs; Here’s How you Sue 14,000+ P2P Users*, ARS TECHNICA 25
 Eric Bangerman, *Viacom: We goofed on Colbert parody takedown notice; case dismissed*, ARS TECHNICA 29

Sergey Brin, *A Library to Last Forever*, New York Times, October 8, 2009 17

Feed the Animals by Girl Talk – *The Top 10 Everything of 2008*, Time, Dec. 2008 24

Steve Green, *Judge to Righthaven: Show why lawsuit shouldn’t be dismissed*, LAS VEGAS SUN 25

Doug Isenberg, *ReplayTV Lawsuit: Napster Redux?*, CNet News, Nov. 12, 2001 15

Lawrence Lessig, *Remix: Making Art and Commerce Thrive in the Hybrid Economy* (1st ed. 2008)..... 23

Robert Levine, *Steal This Hook? Girl Talk Flouts Copyright Law*, The New York Times, Aug. 6, 2008 24

Live Q&A, *Girl Talk/Gregg Gillis On New Album, Music Industry*, Wash. Post, July 29, 2008..... 24

Corynne McSherry, *A Field Guild to Copyright Trolls*, Sept. 28, 2010 25

Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, *Nimmer on Copyright* (2001)..... 27

Jim Rutenberg, *Fox Orders Halt to McCain Ad*, The New York Times, Oct. 25, 2007 22

Pamela Samuelson & Tara Wheatland, *Statutory Damages in Copyright Law: A Remedy in Need of Reform*, 51 WM. & MARY L. REV. 439 (2009)..... 5

Marc Santoro, *Fox Bars Candidates From Using Its Images*, The New York Times, Oct. 26, 2007 22

Rebecca Schoff, *Sedgwick Appeals Case Over Wild West Wanted Posters, Chilling Effects Clearinghouse*, Sept. 18, 2009 21

Ben Sheffner, *NPR Makes Copyright Claim Over Anti-Same-Sex-Marriage Ad; Another Political Fair Use Fight* 21

David Sohn, *McCain Campaign Says Video Takedowns Stifle Fair Use*, Center for Democracy and Technology, Oct. 15, 2008 22

S. REP. NO. 105-190 (1998).....	27, 28
S. REP. NO. 94-473 (1975)	5
Darryl Sterdan, <i>Girl Talk king of the mashup</i> , TORONTO SUN.....	25
Sarah Lai Stirland, <i>Stifled by Copyright, McCain Asks YouTube to Consider Fair Use</i> , Wired, Oct. 14, 2008	22
Neda Ulaby, <i>Vidders Talk Back to Their Pop-Culture Muses</i> , National Public Radio, February 25, 2009	24
Jennifer Urban and Laura Quilter, <i>Efficient Process or “Chilling Effects”? Takedown Notices under Section 512 of the Digital Millennium Copyright Act</i> , 22 SANTA CLARA COMPUTER & HIGH TECH. L.J. 621 (2006).....	29
Matt Wickenheiser, <i>NPR Wants Same-Sex Marriage Ad Pulled</i> , Portland Press Herald-Maine Sunday Telegram, October 20, 2009	22
